The state of the s	ARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Tradomark Off
Tab settings 3 2 3 ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner 103150193 the attached original documents	V Societi voco 10 sloe
Name of conveying party(les): 2. Name and address of receiving party	300
Name: STANLEY TRADING, LLC	•
CRANE PLASTICS MANUFACTURING, LTD.	
Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	· ·
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
C. Other City: LakewoodState:	: NJ ZIP: 08701
Execution Date: December 15, 2005 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Yes 【☐ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	en.d
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	in the second se
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,070,664	
5,368,360 ₀	
5,368,360 ₇ 5,505,517 5,513,896	The state of the s
5,505,517	22 -4 :->
5,505,517	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
5,505,517 5,513,896 C	<u> </u>
5,505,517 5,513,896 Additional numbers attached? Tyes The No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and paten	<u> </u>
5,505,517 5,513,896 Additional numbers attached? Tyes Q No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patent concerning document should be mailed:	its involved: 4
5,505,517 5,513,896 Additional numbers attached? Tyes The No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: CLIFFORD G. FRAYNE	its involved: 4
Additional numbers attached?	ats involved: 4
Additional numbers attached?	ats involved: 4
5,505,517 5,513,896 Concerning document should be mailed: Name: CLIFFORD G. FRAYNE Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ Enclosed Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patent of the patent	ats involved: 4
Additional numbers attached?	its involved: 4
Additional numbers attached?	its involved: 4
Additional numbers attached? U Yes VI No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: CLIFFORD G. FRAYNE Internal Address:	its involved: 4
Additional numbers attached?	its involved: 4 160.00 osit account ying by deposit account)
Additional numbers attached?	its involved: 4 160.00 osit account ying by deposit account)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: CLIFFORD G. FRAYNE Internal Address:	its involved: 4 160.00 osit account ying by deposit account)

PATENT REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0071

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by Crane Plastics Manufacturing Ltd., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and having an office at 2141 Fairwood Avenue, City of Columbus, State of Ohio, ("ASSIGNOR") to Stanley Trading, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having an office at 601 Prospect Street, 2nd Floor, Lakewood, New Jersey 08701 ("ASSIGNEE).

FOR THE PAYMENT RECEIVED IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE SALE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO, SIGNED ON EVEN DATE HEREWITH, AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the following U.S. Letters Patents:

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,070,664, entitled THERMOPLASTIC COVER FOR STADIUM SEATING, PICNIC TABLES, BOAT DOCKS AND THE LIKE, issued December 10, 1991.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,368,360, entitled COVER PIECE FOR SEAT MEMBER OF BLEACHER SEAT UNIT, issued on November 29, 1994.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 5,505,517 entitled COVER PIECE FOR SEAT MEMBER OF BLEACHER SEAT UNIT, issued April 9, 1996.
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 5,513,896 entitled COVER PIECE FOR SEAT MEMBER OF BLEACHER SEAT UNIT, issued on May 7, 1996.

ASSIGNOR further does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S inventions as described and/or claimed in and/or in any way related to the above listed patents, and or applications for patents based on the inventions, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof; and all rights of priority resulting from any of the above listed patents and patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of the patent applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the inventions.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the inventions in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE's name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the inventions and any patents which have issued as set forth above or which may issue on the inventions.

PATENT REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0072 ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions, or any patents which have been or which may be granted therefore, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the inventions or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record ASSIGNEE'S name as the owner of record of the patents set forth above.

"ASSIGNOR"

Crane Plastics Manufacturing Ltd.

By: Timothy T. Tait, General Manager

Date: December 15, 2005

PATENT REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0073

CLIFFORD G. FRAYNE COUNSELLOR AT LAW 136 DRUM POINT ROAD, SUITE 7A BRICK, NEW JERSEY 08723

TELEPHONE (732) 262-2075

FAX (732) 262-2081

REGISTERED PATENT ATTORNEY

December 27, 2005

Assignment Recordation Services, Director US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RE: Assignment Documents Our File 645-008

Dear Sir:

I am enclosing two sets of Assignment documents with respect to the patents identified in the Recordation Form cover sheet.

The Assignments must be recorded in a particular order in order that there by continuity. I have marked the first Assignment documents to be recorded as Group 1, which is the Assignment from Crane Plastics Co., LLC to Crane Plastics Manufacturing, Ltd. Once that Assignment document has been recorded for the patents indicated, the second Assignment document marked "Second" should be recorded which conveys from Crane Plastics Manufacturing, Ltd. to Stanley Trading, LLC. The conveyed patents are the same in each group.

If there are any questions regarding this, do not hesitate to communicate with me.

Respectfully submitted,

CLINEOI

FRAY

CGF/gmg Enclosure

PATENT RECORDED: 12/29/2005 REEL: 017366 FRAME: 0074